## SECRETARY'S RECORD, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Commission,	)	Application No. GW-340
on its own motion, to close	)	
Warehouse No. GW-340 and take	)	
title to all grain.	)	ORDER OPENING DOCKET, CLOSING
	)	WAREHOUSE NO. GW-340 AND
	)	TAKING TITLE TO ALL GRAIN
	)	
	)	
	)	Entered: April 3, 2024

## BY THE COMMISSION:

The Nebraska Public Service Commission ("Commission"), on its own motion, hereby opens the above-captioned docket as the vehicle to close Warehouse No. GW-340 and take title to all grain.

On April 2, 2024, Union Grain Company voluntarily surrendered its grain warehouse license to the Commission. Pursuant to Neb. Admin. Code, Title 291, Ch. 8 § 002.18B the Commission finds that Union Grain Company's warehouse should be closed following the surrender of its license. Furthermore, the Commission finds that it should take title to all grain in storage as of the date of this order in trust for distribution on a pro rata basis to all valid owners, depositors or storers of grain who are holders of evidence of ownership of grain.

The Commission finds that all individuals holding evidence of ownership of grain previously warehoused by Union Grain Company are required to submit a claim form to the Commission before any grain or proceeds from the sale of grain will be distributed. The Commission will make available the claim form to be completed and returned to the Commission. Once the Commission has confirmed receipt of the claim form, and it has been filled out to the satisfaction of the Commission, the Commission will contact the claimant to discuss distribution of its grain based on the approved claim.

The above actions are taken pursuant to the authority granted to the Commission in Neb. Rev. Stat. § 88-547.

## ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Nebraska Public Service Commission that Union Grain Company's warehouse is closed.

Application No. GW-340

Page 2

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Commission hereby takes title to all grain in storage as of this date in trust for distribution on a pro rata basis to all valid owners, depositors, or storers of grain who are holders of evidence of ownership of grain. Grain shall be distributed as set forth herein.

ENTERED AND MADE EFFECTIVE at Lincoln, Nebraska, this 3rd day of April 2024

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS CONCURRING:

ATTEST:

Executive Director